

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

THURSDAY, THE 20th DAY OF AUGUST 2026

: PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA

WRIT PETITION NO: 11179 OF 2026



Between:

Buddineni Rohan, S/o. B.Chakradhar Rao, Aged 30 years, Occ. Business,
R/o. 1-10, Eligaid Mandal, Doolikatta, Karimnagar - 505 525.

...Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Mines and Geology, Secretariat Buildings, Velgapudi, Guntur District-522238.
2. The Director of Mines and Geology, Ibrahimpatnam, Krishna District-521456.
3. The District Mines and Geology Officer, Puttaparthi, Sri Satya Sai District-515134.

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate writ, order or direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the impugned order of the 2nd respondent vide letter no. 979332/D11-SSS/2024, dt. 17.04.2026 in refusing for extension of time for execution of transfer of quarry lease deed by rejecting the petitioner application dt. 06.03.2025 filed within time as stipulated under rule 12 (5)(e) APMMC 1966, as illegal, arbitrary violative of article 14, 19(1)(g) and 21 of the Constitution of India and consequently set aside the aforesaid impugned orders of the 2nd respondent with a direction to execute the transfer of quarry lease deed in favour of the petitioner;

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC., is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the 2nd respondent to forthwith execute the transfer of quarry lease deed in favor of the petitioner in pursuance to the transfer of the quarry lease order vide proceeding No.97933321/D11-SSS/2024 dt.07.01.2025 by suspending the impugned orders of the 2nd respondent vide letter no. 979332/D11-SSS/2024, dt. 17.04.2026;

The petition, coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the earlier orders of the High Court dated 24.04.2026, 17.06.2026, 15.07.2026 & 30.07.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri K.Rathanga Pani Reddy, Advocate for the Petitioner, and of GP for Mines & Geology for the Respondent Nos.1 to 3;

The Court made the following ORDER:

At request of learned counsel for the writ petitioner, list on 03.09.2026.

Interim orders granted earlier shall continue till next date of hearing.

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/-I.BHASKARA LAKSHMI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to Sri K.Rathanga Pani Reddy, Advocate [OPUC]
2. Two CCs to GP for Mines & Geology, High Court of Andhra Pradesh.
[OUT]
3. One spare copy

KN

HIGH COURT

NV, J

DATED: 20.08.2026

LIST ON 03.09.2026

ORDER

WP.No.11179 of 2026

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

